



\$~27

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
FAO 141/2025, CM APPL. 30666/2025 & CM APPL.
30668/2025
VIPIN KUMAR

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Chowdhary
and Mr. Faheem APM, Adv.

versus

RANJAN KUMAR & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. B.K. Sood, Adv. for R-1.
Ms Sweety Singh, Adv. for R-
2.
Mr. Ashok Popli, Adv. for R-
3(i) to (iv)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DHARMESH SHARMA

ORDER

26.05.2025

%

1. Notice of the present appeal has been served upon the Legal Heirs of the deceased respondent no. 3.
2. Mr. Ashok Popli, learned counsel, appearing on behalf of the deceased respondent no. 3 states that respondent no. 4 has been proceeded *ex-parte* in the suit pending before the learned Trial Court. By way of abundant caution, it is directed that notice of the present appeal be issued to the respondent no. 4 by all permissible modes.
3. Matter be listed before the learned Joint Registrar for completion of service upon the parties and completion of pleadings.
4. List before the learned Joint Registrar on 25.08.2025.

DHARMESH SHARMA, J

MAY 26, 2025/acm/sa